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Bᴏᴀʀᴅ Oꜰ Zᴏɴɪɴɢ Aᴘᴘᴇᴀʟꜱ 
Meeting Date: 10/13/2020 

Case Number and Name:  BZA 2020-12 - Sumerford Administrative Appeal 

Petitioner’s Name:  Burnside: Burnside LLC 
Northern: Sumerford Land Trust I 

Owner’s Name:  Burnside: Burnside LLC 
Northern: Sumerford Land Trust I 

Petitioner’s Representative:  Donald J. Smith, Katz Korin Cunnigham PC 

Address of Subject Property:  Burnside: 1011 N Riley Highway 
Northern: 1568 N Riley Highway 

Subject Property Zoning 
Classification: 

Burnside: BH - Business Highway 
Northern: BH - Business Highway 

Comprehensive Plan Future 
Land Use: 

Burnside: Commercial 
Northern: Gateway Mixed Use 

  North   East  South  West 

Surrounding Properties’ Zoning 
Classification: 

Burnside: A2 (County) 
Northern: BH (City) 

Burnside: IG (City) 
Northern:BH (City) 

Burnside: BH (City) 
Northern: IG (City) 

Burnside: IS, RE, and 
R1 (County) 

Northern:R1 (City) 

Surrounding Properties’ Comp. 
Plan Future Land Use: 

Burnside: Single Family 
Residential 

Northern: Gateway 
Mixed Use 

Burnside: Heavy/Medium 
Industrial 

Northern: Heavy/Medium 
Industrial 

Burnside: Commercial 
Northern: 

Heavy/Medium 
Industrial 

Burnside: 
Commercial 

Northern: Single 
Family Residential 

History:  See the “Timeline” section of this report listed on the next page for a brief history of the case.  

Vicinity Map: 

 

Action Requested:  Administrative Appeal of numerous zoning violations associated with altering property without 
proper review, approval, or permitting, as well as violations in regard to UDO 5.16 and UDO 5.44. 
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1. The Subject Property: The two subject properties are: 
1.1. Burnside Pond: The property is approximately 34.7 acres, located directly 

west of 1011 N Riley Highway, Shelbyville Indiana, 46176. The parcel has the 
parcel Tax ID: 73-07-32-100-004.000-002, and is generally illustrated in 
Exhibit A. This property is commonly known as and will be referred to in this 
document as the “Burnside pond” 

1.2. Northern Pond: The property is approximately 10.7 acres, located at 1568 N 
Riley Highway, Shelbyville Indiana, 46176. The property consists of the 
following Tax IDs: 73-07-29-300-080.000-002 & 73-07-29-300-097.000-002, 
and is generally illustrated in Exhibit B. This property will be referred to in this 
document as the “Northern pond”. 
 

2. Timeline:  
2.1. April, 2020 - Complaint is made to the Planning Staff that drainage problems have 

been caused north of the “Burnside Ponds” due to unpermitted work on the site. 
2.2. May, 2020 - Staff begins investigating the complaint on the “Burnside Pond” and 

reviewing previous cases and department files. Staff does not discover any reviews, 
approvals, or permits in association with the work completed on the subject 
property. 

2.3. June, 2020 - During the review of proposed projects north of the “Northern Ponds” 
it is conveyed to the planning staff that unpermitted land alterations may have taken 
place on the “Northern Pond” site.  

2.4. July, 2020 - Staff begins investigating the work that was alleged on the “Northern 
Pond” site, searching for any records associated with the project. No records are 
found indicating that the site had ever been reviewed, approved, or had permits 
issued for the land alterations that occured on the site.  

2.5. August 18th, 2020 - Staff issues the “Notice of Zoning Violations” (See Attached) to 
the property owners, informing them of the violations on the subject properties.  

2.6. August 25th, 2020 - The petitioner visited the Plan Commission Office to discuss the 
“Notice” and pick up applications from the Planning Staff. The petitioner gave the 
Planning Staff numerous documents associated with the subject properties. (Exhibit 
K) 

2.7. September 9th, 2020 - The property owners submitted an application for 
Administrative Appeal with supporting documentation. (See Exhibit L) 

2.8. September 28th, 2020 - Robert Adams, legal counsel for the petitioner, delivered a 
letter (Exhibit M) addressing some of the violations outlined in the “Notice” 
 

3. The Ordinance: The City of Shelbyville’s Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), has 
dedicated an entire Article of the Ordinance to explaining the processes involved in 
developing and altering land within the City’s Planning Jurisdiction. This article outlines 
when reviews, public hearings, permits, and approvals are needed and how to go about 
filing for such requests. These processes are established as a reasonable way of providing 
City staff with a chance to review proposed projects for compliance. This compliance review 
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provides the City and other local government agencies with an opportunity to ensure the 
public safety and general welfare are not jeopardized by work that does not meet minimum 
requirements. These reviews include compliance with items such as the zoning code, 
stormwater design manual, and construction standards.  
 
3.1. Violations #1 and #6: Section 9.01 of the City of Shelbyville Unified Development 

Ordinance (See Exhibit N) specifically states that “A project that involves 
permanently altering the topography, drainage, floodplain, or environmental 
features shall have the project reviewed for compliance with the Unified 
Development Ordinance. Projects determined to be in full compliance with the 
applicable regulations will be issued an Improvement Location Permit authorizing 
the project to begin. See Section 9.02: Improvement Location Permit for details 
about this process. This process section applies to all zoning districts.” This 
provision establishes the fact that any alteration to land, in any zoning district, must 
be reviewed for compliance, and must have an Improvement Location Permit (ILP) 
issued prior to the work commencing. Neither of the subject properties were 
reviewed for compliance or had an ILP issued for the alterations that have occurred 
on the properties. Without this review, it is not possible for our staff to determine if 
the alterations on the property were completed in compliance with all applicable 
provisions of the Unified Development Ordinance. Due to the fact that a formal 
review was not completed, the City was not given a chance to ensure that the public 
health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the community and it’s residents was 
not adversely impacted by these alterations.  

3.2. Violations #2 and #7: Section 9.02 of the City of Shelbyville Unified 
Development Ordinance (See Exhibit O) outlines which activities require an 
Improvement Location Permit (ILP), and which activities are exempt from this 
requirement. This section of the Ordinance specifically states that “Surface and 
sub-surface drainage work and/or grading (including land alteration) excluding 
agricultural uses” is an activity that requires an ILP. The work that occurred on both 
of these properties was altering the land, and due to the fact that a body of water was 
being altered, the work would also be considered drainage work. These activities 
would have required the issuance of an ILP, but the property owner never applied 
for a permit and therefore, was never granted a permit. 

3.3. Violations #3 and #8: Section 9.05 of the City of Shelbyville Unified 
Development Ordinance (See Exhibit P) establishes the Site Development Plan 
(SDP) approval process. SDP is a review and approval process established for 
projects that are within zoning districts where larger developments typically occur. 
The SDP process is required for all activities that require an ILP within certain 
zoning districts, BH-Business Highway being one of those districts, and is the zoning 
classification of the subject properties. The intent of this process is “to provide for 
the adequate, consistent review of new development to ensure consistency with the 
City of Shelbyville Comprehensive Plan; accommodate traffic and utility systems; 
and address the unique characteristics of certain areas of development.” (UDO 
9.05-A) This process allows larger projects and properties to go through a more 
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in-depth review and approval process, which includes a public hearing, providing 
ample opportunity for interested parties to voice any concerns they have with the 
development. The petitioner has stated in their Letter of Intent that the “Applicants 
do not believe that there have been any issues caused by the work being done on 
their respective properties”, but due to the fact that the City and the public was 
never given the proper chance to review and approve the alterations, it is not 
possible to determine what amount of impact the alterations had on the surrounding 
areas. These properties and their related alterations never went through the SDP 
approval process eliminating the ability for a thorough review of the alterations and 
their impacts, while also depriving the surrounding property owners and the 
community at large of their right to a public hearing.  

3.4. Violations #4, #5, #9, and #10: Sections 5.16 and 5.44, (See Exhibits Q and R) 
address prohibition of outdoor storage of “garbage and rubbish” as well as setting 
minimum standards for outdoor storage in general. Both subject properties have 
rubbage, mostly in the form of construction debris, which is in violation of these two 
sections of the Unified Development Ordinance. A letter has been filed stating that 
the property owner has retained a contractor, Kevin Jones, to correct these 
violations.(See Exhibit M) The Planning Staff is currently working to set a time to 
meet with Mr. Jones to explain where these violations exist. Planning Staff will 
update the Board of Zoning Appeals at the hearing as to the status of these 
violations.  
 

4. Conclusion: The Shelbyville Common Council, as the legislative body, is charged with 
adopting the City of Shelbyville Unified Development Ordinance and the Official Zoning 
Map of the City of Shelbyville, and they have been very clear in establishing and defining 
the process by which land can be altered within the City’s Planning Jurisdiction, which has 
lead to our interpretation and enforcement of the ordinance as follows:  
4.1. Since acquiring these two properties, the owner has been altering them over the 

years, primarily by filling in large portions of the existing ponds on the properties. 
(See Exhibits C & F for satellite photography showing the ponds being filled in over 
the years) 

4.2. The Official Zoning Map of The City of Shelbyville, adopted by the Common 
Council, designates both of these properties within the “BH - Business Highway” 
zoning district. (See Exhibit D for the Official Zoning Map)  

4.3. Section 9.01 of the UDO clearly states that permanently altering the topography, 
drainage, floodplain, or environmental features shall require a full review for 
compliance and shall require an Improvement Location Permit (ILP) be issued 
before the work can begin.  

4.3.1. The scope of work that occurred on the subject properties would have 
required a compliance review and the issuance of an ILP 

4.3.2. No ILP was ever applied for or issued for either of the subject properties. 
4.3.3. In the applicant’s Letter of Intent, they acknowledge that work was 

completed on both of these properties, and they claim to have applied for 
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permits, but no such applications have been filed as of the writing of this 
report.  

4.4. Section 9.02 states that an ILP is needed for many activities, one being “surface or 
subsurface drainage work and/or grading (including land alteration)...” 

4.4.1. The property owner altered the land by grading the property and filing in 
large portions of the existing ponds on the subject properties. This scope of 
work would have required an ILP. 

4.4.2. No ILP was ever applied for or issued for either of the subject properties.  
4.4.3. In the applicant’s Letter of Intent, they acknowledge that work was 

completed on both of these properties, and they claim to have applied for 
permits, but no such applications have been filed as of the writing of this 
report. 

4.5. Section 9.05 established the Site Development Plan (SDP) review and approval 
process, which is required for the issuance of most ILPs in most zoning districts. 

4.5.1. The BH-Business Highway zoning district is one of the districts where the 
SDP process is required prior to the issuance of an ILP 

4.5.2. SDP review and approval was never applied for and therefore a review was 
never conducted and an approval was never issued. 

4.5.3. No public hearing was held, and interested parties were not notified, due to 
the fact that the property owner never applied for the SDP review and 
approval process.  

4.5.4. In the applicant’s Letter of Intent, they acknowledge that work was 
completed on both of these properties, and they claim to have applied for 
permits, but no such applications have been filed as of the writing of this 
report.  

4.6. Sections 5.16 and 5.44 address “garbage and rubbish…” as well as outdoor storage 
generally. 

4.6.1. The properties have rubbish, mostly in the form of construction debris, 
stored  throughout the property, most of which is visible from the public 
right-of-way (See Exhibits E & G) 

4.6.2. The property owner has expressed an interest in working with the planning 
staff to resolve these issues as quickly as possible.  

4.6.3. Planning Staff will update the Board of Zoning Appeals if/when these items 
are addressed.  

 
5. Staff Recommendation: We ask that the board affirm our interpretation of the 

ordinance as described in this report.  
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Attached Exhibits: 
Notice of Zoning Violation, dated August 18th, 2020; included in this notice were the following exhibits: 

Exhibit A: Map generally illustrating the “Burnside Pond” property 
Exhibit B: Map generally illustrating the “Northern Pond” property 
Exhibit C: Aerial photography of the Burnside Pond property showing the alterations that have 
occurred over the years, with the original location of the shoreline of the pond identified 
Exhibit D: Official Zoning Map of the City of Shelbyville, IN 
Exhibit E: Photographs of the debris located at the Burnside Pond property 
Exhibit F:  Aerial photography of the Northern Pond property showing the alterations that have 
occurred over the years, with the original location of the shoreline of the pond identified 
Exhibit G:Photographs of the debris located at the Northern Pond property 
Exhibit H:Photographs of ongoing alterations to the Northern Pond 
Exhibit J:Letter from the City Engineer addressing drainage concerns on the area 

Documents Submitted To The Planning Staff By The Petitioner Or Their Representative: 
Exhibit K: Paperwork related to Burnside Pond, delivered by Mr. Sumerford on 8/25/2020 
Exhibit L: Administrative Appeal Application and other Supporting Documents (Filed 9/17/2020) 
Exhibit M: Letter delivered to Planning Staff, from Mr. Adams, on 9/28/2020 

Sections of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) That Are Referenced In This Report: 
Exhibit N: Section 9.01 of the UDO 
Exhibit O: Section 9.02 of the UDO 
Exhibit P: Section 9.05 of the UDO 
Exhibit Q: Section 5.16 of the UDO 
Exhibit R: Section 5.44 of the UDO  
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CITY   OF  S HELBYVILLE , I NDIANA  | P LANNING   AND  B UILDING  D EPARTMENT  
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August 18th, 2020 

Property Owner: 
Taylor Sumerford Jr. 
BURNSIDE LLC 
1849 E 350 S 
Shelbyville, IN 46176 

Property Owner: 
Andrew M Sumerford & 
Todd Kuntz as Trustees 
Sumerford Land Trust I 
1849 E 350 S 
Shelbyville, IN 46176 

Subject Properties: 
Parcel IDs: 
73-07-29-300-097.000-002
73-07-29-300-080.000-002
73-07-32-100-004.000-002

Notice of Zoning Violation 
RE:  Zoning Violation on Subject Properties 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The above mentioned properties are currently in violation of the City of Shelbyville’s Unified              
Development Ordinance. A listing of the specific violations for each property can be found on the                
following pages of this document. 

Pursuant to UDO 10.11, the aforementioned zoning violations must be resolved within 30 days of the                
date of this letter. If the violations are not brought into conformance with the City’s Unified                
Development Ordinance, the City will be forced to pursue fines (up to $2,500 per violation per day) and                  
legal remedies to resolve the violation. 

Please be aware that interested parties may, in accordance with UDO 9.04, appeal any decision,               
interpretation, order, determination, or action of the Zoning Administrator before the Board of Zoning              
Appeals. If you chose to appeal this order, all appropriate documentation must be filed with the Plan                 
Commission Office within 30 days of this letter per the Board of Zoning Appeals Rules and                
Procedures. Applications for Administrative Appeal are available through the Plan Commission Office. 

For any further questions, feel free to contact our office. 

Respectfully, 

Adam M. Rude 
Director, Planning and Building Department 
City of Shelbyville, Indiana 
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List of Zoning Violations: 
This document is divided into two separate sections addressing the specific violations for each of 
the two subject properties. The two subject properties are: 
 

(1) The property is approximately 34.7 acres, located directly west of 1011 N Riley Highway, 
Shelbyville Indiana, 46176. The parcel has the parcel Tax ID: 73-07-32-100-004.000-002, 
and is generally illustrated in Exhibit A. This property is commonly known as and will be 
referred to in this document as the “Burnside Pond” 

(2) The property is approximately 10.7 acres, located at 1568 N Riley Highway, Shelbyville 
Indiana, 46176. The property consists of the following Tax IDs: 73-07-29-300-080.000-002 
& 73-07-29-300-097.000-002, and is generally illustrated in Exhibit B. This property will be 
referred to in this document as the “Northern pond”. 

 

The “Burnside Pond”: 
● Facts About This Site: 

○ Since purchasing the property on May 7th, 1993, the current owner of the property 
has been performing surface and sub-surface drainage and grading work on the 
property. Specifically, this work has included filling-in the pond on the property and 
moving dirt to create ditches and berms to block and direct water that naturally flows 
across the property.  

○ Through aerial photography, it is evident that the property owner has been altering 
the property, mainly by filling-in the pond, but also by constructing a berm on the 
northern property line to block the natural flow of water from the northern adjoining 
property owners. Exhibit C shows the Burnside Pond in the years 1978, 1998, 2003, 
2005, 2007, 2012, 2015, 2017, and 2020. This exhibit shows how the property has 
been altered greatly over the years. 

○ The alterations to this pond have negatively impacted the drainage in this area, as 
described in the attached letter from the City Engineer, see Exhibit J. This negative 
impact to the drainage in the area threatens the general welfare of the community 
at-large, by decreasing the effectiveness of the drainage systems of nearby areas, 
and therefore increasing the risk to persons and property during large rain events.  

○ The Burnside Pond is located within the corporate limits of the City of Shelbyville 
and within the Planning Jurisdiction of the City of Shelbyville Plan Commission. 

○ The Burnside Pond is zoned BH - Business Highway according to the Official 
Zoning Map of the City of Shelbyville. (see Exhibit D for zoning map) 

○ No permits were ever issued for the work that occurred at the Burnside Pond 
property. 
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○ The City of Shelbyville Plan Commission has never granted approval for any 
alterations to the Burnside Pond property.  

● Zoning Violation #1: UDO 9.01 (B) Permanent Alteration to the Land 
○ “B. Permanent Alteration to the Land: A project that involves permanently altering 

the topography, drainage, floodplain, or environmental features shall have the 
project reviewed for compliance with the Unified Development Ordinance. Projects 
determined to be in full compliance with the applicable regulations will be issued an 
Improvement Location Permit authorizing the project to begin. See Section 9.02: 
Improvement Location Permit for details about this process. This process section 
applies to all zoning districts” 

○ The work that occurred at the Burnside Pond was a permanent alteration to the land 
but did not receive any formal review or approval in accordance with the City of 
Shelbyville Unified Development Ordinance. 

● Zoning Violation #2: UDO 9.02: Improvement Location Permit:  
○ “B. Permit Required: The City of Shelbyville requires that an Improvement 

Location Permit be obtained for any of the following actions and a single 
Improvement Location Permit may be issued for a combination of these actions, if 
they occur together: 

1. Construction, removal, or placement of any structure, for any use that 
exceeds 200 square feet in area and/or has a permanent foundation (including 
structures other than buildings such as towers, storage tanks, antennas,and satellite 
dishes), 

2. Any temporary use of land or temporary structure, 
3. Swimming pools (in ground or above ground), 
4. Additions to all structures, 
5. Surface and sub-surface drainage work and/or grading (including 

land alteration) excluding agricultural uses, 
6. Adding or subtracting dwelling units or leased space in multiple-family or 

commercial structures, 
7. Placement or replacement of manufactured or mobile homes, 
8. Parking lot construction or alteration, 
9. Telecommunication towers, buildings, and antennas, and 
10. Any exterior construction that adds to or alters the height of an existing 

structure.” 
○ No Improvement Location Permit was ever issued for the work and land alterations 

that occurred at the Burnside Pond.  
● Zoning Violation #3: UDO 9.05: Site Development Plan 

○ “B. Applicability: Site Development Plan approval shall be required for all 
developments for which an Improvement Location Permit is required by this 
Ordinance and that are located in any of the following zoning districts: 
PK - Parks and Open Space 
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RM - Multifamily Residential 
MP - Mobile Home Park 
IS - Institutional 
BN - Business Neighborhood 
BC - Business Central 
BG - Business General 
BH - Business Highway 
IL - Light Industrial 
IG - General Industrial 
HI - High Impact 

○ Site Development Plan approval was never applied for or granted for this property.  
● Zoning Violation #4: UDO 5.16 Environmental Standards, Outdoor Storage 

○ “1. Waste Stored Outdoors:  No waste materials such as, but not limited to, 
garbage, rubbish, household  appliances, inoperable vehicles, furniture designed 
for interior use, gasoline, oil, flammables, soils, tars, chemicals, greases, dead plant 
material, noxious weeds, industrial or agricultural waste, or any other material of 
such nature, quantity, obnoxiousness, toxicity, or temperature that contaminates, 
pollutes, or harms water bodies or groundwater, provides a habitat for 
disease-carrying animals and insects, or represents a public safety hazard shall be 
deposited, located, stored, or discharged on any lot.” 

○ The Burnside Pond has a pile of construction debris (mostly concrete pipes and 
crushed concrete from other construction sites) stored outdoors, near North Riley 
Highway. (See Exhibit E for photographs of the debris) 

● Zoning Violation #5: UDO 5.44 General Outdoor Storage Standards 
○ “A. Prohibited Outdoor Storage: The outdoor storage of equipment, product, 

supplies, materials, machinery, building materials, waste or scrap, pallets, and similar 
materials shall not be permitted.” 

○ The Burnside Pond has a pile of construction debris (mostly concrete pipes and 
crushed concrete from other construction sites) stored outdoors, near North Riley 
Highway. (See Exhibit E for photographs of the debris, construction materials, and 
supplies) 

The “Northern Pond”: 
● Facts About This Site: 

○ Based on aerial photography, since approximately 2007, the current owner of the 
property has been performing surface and sub-surface drainage and grading work 
on the property. Specifically, this work has included filling-in the pond on the 
property.  

○ Through aerial photography, it is evident that the property owner has been altering 
the property, mainly by filling-in the pond. Exhibit F shows the Northern Pond in the 
years 2005, 2007, 2012, 2015, 2017, and 2020. Exhibit F shows how the property 
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has been altered greatly over the years. Also included is Exhibit H, which shows the 
ongoing alterations to the property from the Shell Fueling station property directly 
north of the Northern Pond.  

○ The alterations to this pond have negatively impacted the drainage in this area, as 
described in the attached letter from the City Engineer, see Exhibit J. This negative 
impact to the drainage in the area threatens the general welfare of the community 
at-large, by decreasing the effectiveness of the drainage systems of nearby areas, 
and therefore increasing the risk to persons and property during large rain events. 
Specifically, this pond provides for the drainage needs of many of the roadways, 
commercial properties, and neighborhoods to the north and west, so a decrease in 
the effectiveness of these systems, or a failure in these systems, would directly 
impact many of these properties. Some of the larger roadways, properties, and 
neighborhoods that could be negatively affected include: N. Riley Highway, East 
Rampart Road, Hampton Inn, Shell Fueling Station, the future Casey’s General 
Store and Fueling Station, McDonalds, Super 8 Motel, and the eastern half of the 
Rolling Ridge Neighborhood.  

○ The Northern Pond is located within the corporate limits of the City of Shelbyville 
and within the Planning Jurisdiction of the City of Shelbyville Plan Commission. 

○ The Northern Pond is zoned BH - Business Highway according to the Official 
Zoning Map of the City of Shelbyville. (see Exhibit D for zoning map) 

○ No permits were ever issued for the work that occurred at the Northern Pond 
property. 

○ The City of Shelbyville Plan Commission has never granted approval for any 
alterations to the Northern Pond property.  

● Zoning Violation #6: UDO 9.01 (B) Permanent Alteration to the Land 
○ “B. Permanent Alteration to the Land: A project that involves permanently altering 

the topography, drainage, floodplain, or environmental features shall have the 
project reviewed for compliance with the Unified Development Ordinance. Projects 
determined to be in full compliance with the applicable regulations will be issued an 
Improvement Location Permit authorizing the project to begin. See Section 9.02: 
Improvement Location Permit for details about this process. This process section 
applies to all zoning districts” 

○ The work that occurred at the Northern Pond was a permanent alteration to the land 
but did not receive any formal review or approval in accordance with the City of 
Shelbyville Unified Development Ordinance. 

● Zoning Violation #7: UDO 9.02: Improvement Location Permit:  
○ “B. Permit Required: The City of Shelbyville requires that an Improvement 

Location Permit be obtained for any of the following actions and a single 
Improvement Location Permit may be issued for a combination of these actions, if 
they occur together: 

1. Construction, removal, or placement of any structure, for any use that 
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exceeds 200 square feet in area and/or has a permanent foundation (including 
structures other than buildings such as towers, storage tanks, antennas,and satellite 
dishes), 

2. Any temporary use of land or temporary structure, 
3. Swimming pools (in ground or above ground), 
4. Additions to all structures, 
5. Surface and sub-surface drainage work and/or grading (including 

land alteration) excluding agricultural uses, 
6. Adding or subtracting dwelling units or leased space in multiple-family or 

commercial structures, 
7. Placement or replacement of manufactured or mobile homes, 
8. Parking lot construction or alteration, 
9. Telecommunication towers, buildings, and antennas, and 
10. Any exterior construction that adds to or alters the height of an existing 

structure.” 
○ No Improvement Location Permit was ever issued for the work and land alterations 

that occurred at the Northern Pond.  
● Zoning Violation #8: UDO 9.05: Site Development Plan 

○ “B. Applicability: Site Development Plan approval shall be required for all 
developments for which an Improvement Location Permit is required by this 
Ordinance and that are located in any of the following zoning districts: 
PK - Parks and Open Space 
RM - Multifamily Residential 
MP - Mobile Home Park 
IS - Institutional 
BN - Business Neighborhood 
BC - Business Central 
BG - Business General 
BH - Business Highway 
IL - Light Industrial 
IG - General Industrial 
HI - High Impact 

○ Site Development Plan approval was never applied for or granted for the Northern 
Pond property.  

● Zoning Violation #9: UDO 5.16 Environmental Standards, Outdoor Storage 
○ “1. Waste Stored Outdoors:  No waste materials such as, but not limited to, 

garbage, rubbish, household  appliances, inoperable vehicles, furniture designed 
for interior use, gasoline, oil, flammables, soils, tars, chemicals, greases, dead plant 
material, noxious weeds, industrial or agricultural waste, or any other material of 
such nature, quantity, obnoxiousness, toxicity, or temperature that contaminates, 
pollutes, or harms water bodies or groundwater, provides a habitat for 
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disease-carrying animals and insects, or represents a public safety hazard shall be 
deposited, located, stored, or discharged on any lot.” 

○ The Northern Pond has a pile of construction debris (mostly crushed concrete from 
other construction sites) stored outdoors, near North Riley Highway. (See Exhibit G 
for photographs of the debris) 

● Zoning Violation #10: UDO 5.44 General Outdoor Storage Standards 
○ “A. Prohibited Outdoor Storage: The outdoor storage of equipment, product, 

supplies, materials, machinery, building materials, waste or scrap, pallets, and similar 
materials shall not be permitted.” 

○ The Northern Pond has a pile of construction debris (mostly concrete pipes and 
crushed concrete from other construction sites) stored outdoors, near North Riley 
Highway. (See Exhibit G for photographs of the debris, construction materials, and 
supplies)  
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Exhibit A: Map generally illustrating the “Burnside Pond” property 
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Exhibit B: Map generally illustrating the “Northern Pond” property 
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Exhibit C: Aerial photography of the Burnside Pond property showing the 
alterations that have occurred over the years, with the original location of the 

shoreline of the pond identified. 

 

1978 
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1998  
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2003  
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2005  
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2007  
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2012  
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2015  
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2017  
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2020  
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Exhibit D: Official Zoning Map of the City of Shelbyville, IN 
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 The City of Shelbyville: Official Zoning Map

Zoning Districts:
AG Agriculture
BC Business Central
BG Business General
BH Business Highway
BN Business Neighborhood
HI High Impact
IG General Industrial
IL Light Industrial
IS Institutional

MP Manufactured Home Park
PD Planned Development
PK Parks and Open Space
R1 Single Family Residential
R2 Two-Family Residential
RM Multiple-Family Residential
AR Airport Compatibility Overlay
RT Race Track Overlay

Map Effective Date: Janurary 18th 2012

Revisions:
3-4-2013: Ord. No. 13-2711; 2819 Michigan Road 

rezoned from BG to IS
4-15-2013: Ord. No. 13-2713; Annexation of 10 Acres for 

Horse Barns at Indiana Downs Race Track, Zoned Bh 
with Racetrack Overlay

6-17-2013: Ord. No. 13-2714; Annexation of three tracts 
of land, Zoned R1

10-7-13: Ord. No. 13-2724; Correcting a scrivener’s error 
in Ord. No. 13-2714

5-19-14: Ord. No. 14-2735: Annexation of 2806 E. Range 
Road, Zoned to BH

5-5-2014: Ord. No. 14-2736; 504 S. Harrison Street 
rezoned from R-1 to BG

7-7-14: Ord. No. 14-2743; Correcting a scriver’s error in 
Ord. No. 14-2735

1-5-2015: Ord No. 14-2756; 508 W Pennsylvania Street 
rezoned from R-1 to IS

2-2-2015: Ord. No. 15-2760; 2450 E Michigan Road 
rezoned from BH to IL

8-3-2015: Ord. No. 15-2770; A portion of the Brazeway 
Site rezoned from BG to IL

7-18-2016: Ord. No. 16-2793; The Krone North America 
Site rezoned from BH to IG

10-3-2016: Ord. No. 16-2801; 825 East State Road 44 
Site rezoned from BG to BH

1-9-2017: Ord. No. 16-2808; 603 Colescott Street 
rezoned from BN to BG

2-6-2017: Ord. No. 17-2809; Annexation of 919 West 
Washington Avenue, Zoned to R1

3-6-2017: Ord. No. 17-2814; 951 South Miller Avenue 
rezoned from IL to BG

9-6-2017: Ord. No. 17-2819; 313 N Noble Street rezoned 
from R1 to IS

10-16-2017: Ord. No. 17-2823; Parking Area at Shelby 
County Public Library rezoned from R1 to BC

11-20-2017: Ord. No. 17-2824; Annexation of 305 W 
Bassett Road, Zoned to IS

2-5-2018: Ord. No. 18-2829; Annexation of 2201 E 
Michigan Road, Zoned to IL

3-19-2018: Ord. 18-2833; Annexation of 1913 Amos 
Road, Zoned to R1

5-14-2018: Extra-Territorial Planning Jurisdiction Granted 
from County Commissioners for 2373 West 300 North, 

Zoned to IG
6-4-2018: Ord. No. 18-2832; 132 W. Washington Street 

rezoned from BG to R1
7-2-2018: Ord. No. 18-2840; 1015 East State Road 44, 

Rezoned from BH to IS
10-1-2018: Ord. No. 18-2845; Western portion of 909 

Progress Parkway rezoned from BN to IS
10-15-2018: Ord. No. 18-2844; Annexation of Eastern 

portion of 909 Progress Parkway, Zoned to IS
12-27-2018: Ord. No. 18-2847; Annexation of 673.83 
Acres in and around the area of Tom Hession Drive, 

Zoned to a combination of IG, IS, and AG
4-15-2019: Ord. No. 19-2857; 45 W. Washington Street 

rezone from BC to R1
6-17-2019: Ord. No. 19-2858; 2325 Intelliplex Drive 

rezone from R1 to Intelliplex PUD Medical Campus
9-4-2019: Ord. No. 19-2865; 2920 E SR 44 rezone from BH 

to IG
11-18-2019: Ord. No. 19-2870; 15 S Tompkins Street 

rezone from BG to R1
11-18-2019: Ord. No. 19-2871; Hamilton Major PUD 

Adoption
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Exhibit E: Photographs of the debris located at the Burnside Pond property

Manholes and other construction debris located along the western property line of the 
property, visible from N. Riley Highway 
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Manholes and other construction debris located along the western property line of the 
property, visible from N. Riley Highway  
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Exhibit F: Aerial photography of the Northern Pond property showing the 
alterations that have occurred over the years, with the original location of the 

shoreline of the pond identified. 

 
2005  
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2007  
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2012  
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2015  

10/13/2020 - BZA 2020-12 - Sumerford Administrative Appeal 



 
- 26 - 

 
2017  
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2020  
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Exhibit G: Photographs of the debris located at the Northern Pond property 

Manholes, sewer pipes, and other construction materials are scattered throughout the property. 
This construction debris is located on the west side of the property, near N. Riley Highway. 
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Construction debris, mostly broken-up concrete, is visible on the site from N. Riley Highway 
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In the far right of this image, you can see a truck delivering construction debris in the form of 
crusted concrete, and closer in the foreground and can see equipment that is being used to move 

the materials and eventually push them into the pond at the rear of the property.   
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Exhibit H: Photos of the Ongoing Alterations to the Northern Pond

 
Photo taken from the Shell Gasoline Fueling Station directly north of the “Northern Pond” site, 
which shows the continued alterations that are taking place on the site. Construction materials, 
mostly in the form of crushed concrete, are being pushed into the remaining areas of the pond.  
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Photo taken from the Shell Gasoline Fueling Station directly north of the “Northern Pond” site, 
which shows the continued alterations that are taking place on the site. Construction materials, 
mostly in the form of crushed concrete, are being pushed into the remaining areas of the pond.  
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Exhibit J: Letter from the City Engineer Addressing Drainage Concerns in the 
area  
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City of Shelbyville 
Tom DeBaun, Mayor 

Office of the City Engineer 
44 West Washington Street 
Shelbyville, Indiana 46176 

Phone 317 392-5102 
Fax 317 392-5110 

Date: 8/12/2020 

RE: Burnside Pond and Northern ‘E’ Ponds along N Riley Highway 

Dear Adam Rude: 

Per your request, below are summaries describing the impact from filling the two ponds in question on North 
Riley Highway, described as the Northern “E” Ponds and the Burnside Pond. 

Northern “E” Ponds: 
The property owner has filled in much of the western leg of the “E” pond, decreasing the 
capacity, and raising the elevation of the water within the pond. The raised elevation of the water 
in the pond has caused water to constantly sit in the outlet pipe on the northern side of the pond, 
and other storm structures and pipes upstream are also consistently holding water. This reduces 
the capacity of the drainage systems upstream, which could lead to underperforming in 
comparison to what these systems are designed for. These affected upstream drainage systems 
provide drainage for the areas including; the Rolling Ridge Neighborhood, Cimarron Place 
Apartments, Water Dance Apartments, and many of the commercial properties in the area.  

Burnside Pond: 
The property owner has filled in areas in this pond, decreasing the capacity. As well as filling-in 
the pond, it also appears that berms and ditches have been constructed on the northern edge of the 
property that diverts water would naturally sheet drain across the property into the pond. It also 
appears that berms and ditches have been constructed on the eastern side of the property which 
has blocked the flow of water from a drainage pipe installed under N. RIley Highway (formerly 
State Road 9). The berm that was installed blocking the pipe has created a situation where the 
roadside ditch does not have an outlet, and water sits next to the road much of the time. 

Sincerely, 

Matthew House, P.E. 
City Engineer 

City of Shelbyville  
Engineering Department 
44 W. Washington St, Shelbyville, IN 46176 
phone: 317-392-5102; fax: 317-392-5110 
mhouse@cityofshelbyvillein.com 
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Exhibit K: Paperwork related to Burnside Pond, delivered by Mr. Sumerford 
on 8/25/2020  
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Exhibit L: Administrative Appeal Application and other Supporting Documents 
(Filed 9/17/2020)  
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Exhibit M: Letter delivered to Planning Staff, from Mr. Adams, on 9/28/2020 
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Exhibit N: Section 9.01 of the UDO  
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Article

Page 9-2 The City of Shelbyville, Unified Development Ordinance

9Introduction to Processes
9.01 Introduction to Processes

A.

1.

2.

B. -

C.

1.

2.
.

E.

F.

1.
2.
3.
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Exhibit O: Section 9.02 of the UDO  
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Article

Page 9-4 The City of Shelbyville, Unified Development Ordinance

9Improvement Location Permit
9.02 Improvement Location Permit

A.

B.

1.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.

C.

1.
2.
3.

1.

2.

e.

h.

i.



Article

Page 9-5 Last Amended on December 3rd, 2018 Article 9: Processes

9Improvement Location Permit
3.

4.
5.
6.

E.

F.

1.

2.

G.

.
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Exhibit P: Section 9.05 of the UDO  
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Article

Page 9-9 Last Amended on December 3rd, 2018 Article 9: Processes

9Site Development Plan
9.05 Site Development Plan

A. Intent

-

B.

1.
2.

C.

1.

2.

3.

1.

2.

E. :
1.

2.



Article

Page 9-10 The City of Shelbyville, Unified Development Ordinance

9Site Development Plan

3.
-

i.
ii.

iii.

i.

ii.

i.
ii.

in the 

iii.



Article

Page 9-11 Last Amended on December 3rd, 2018 Article 9: Processes

9Site Development Plan
e.

i.
ii.

iii.

-

i.
ii.

iii.

-

h.

i.
ii.
iii.

i.



Article

Page 9-12 The City of Shelbyville, Unified Development Ordinance

9Site Development Plan

i.
ii.
iii.

l.
i.

F. :
1.

-

i.

ii.

-

iii. -

2.

3.

.
4.



Article

Page 9-13 Last Amended on December 3rd, 2018 Article 9: Processes

9Site Development Plan

i.

ii.

iii.

.
5.

e.

6. :

-

7.

8.



Article

Page 9-14 The City of Shelbyville, Unified Development Ordinance

9Site Development Plan
G.

.
1.

2.

3.

4.

.

H.

1.

2.

3.

-

.
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Exhibit Q: Section 5.16 of the UDO  
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Article

Page 5-22 The City of Shelbyville, Unified Development Ordinance

5Environmental Standards (EN)
5.16 EN-01:  Environmental Standards

A.

B.

1.

2.

3. .
C.

E.

F.

G.

H.

1.
2.

3.

4.



Article

Page 5-23 Last Amended on December 3rd, 2018 Article 5: Development Standards

5Environmental Standards (EN)
5.

I. -

K.

-

N.

1.

2.

P.
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Exhibit R: Section 5.44 of the UDO  
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Article

Page 5-50 The City of Shelbyville, Unified Development Ordinance

5Outdoor Storage Standards (OS)
5.44 OS-01:  General Outdoor Storage Standards

A.

B.

C. :
1.
2. :

3.

5.45

A.

B.
-

5.46 OS-03:  Industrial Outdoor Storage Standards

A.

1.

2.




